
From: Stacey.Zee@faa.gov
To: Eckhardt, Cheryl; Steve@spacex.com; Lemuel.Thomas@faa.gov; Daniel.Czelusniak@faa.gov;

Daniel.Murray@faa.gov; Katherine.Andrus@faa.gov; Bill.Martin@thc.state.tx.us; Winton, Bryan;
christine_whitacre@nps.gov; cvaughn@achp.gov; Kendal.Keyes@tpwd.texas.gov; Spier, Mark E;
michael.strutt@tpwd.texas.gov; ngabriel@achp.gov; Stanley, Randy GRS; Jess, Robert RJ; Garza, Rolando L;
Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.state.tx.us; Keohan, Tom; Gardiner, Dawn; Jayson.M.Hudson@usace.army.mil;
Justin.Kockritz@thc.state.tx.us; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.texas.gov; Nicholas.Baker@icfi.com;
Jeff.Raasch@tpwd.texas.gov; Jaclyn.Johnson@cardno-gs.com; Lori.Thursby@cardno-gs.com;
Matthew.Thompson@spacex.com

Subject: FW: Space X Vibration Plan Comments
Date: Tuesday, June 2, 2015 10:09:56 AM
Attachments: NPS Vibration Plan Comments.pdf

Per PA – sharing vibration plan comments.
 
Here are NPS comments.
 
From: Eckhardt, Cheryl [mailto:cheryl_eckhardt@nps.gov] 
Sent: Monday, June 01, 2015 4:46 PM
To: Zee, Stacey (FAA)
Cc: Mark Spier; Christine Whitacre; Rolando Garza; Randy_Stanley@nps.gov <nps>; David Hurd; Melissa
Trenchik; Tom Keohan
Subject: Space X Vibration Plan Comments
 
Dear Ms. Zee -
 
Please find attached NPS comments on the Vibration Plan.

Regards,
Cheryl

Cheryl Eckhardt
Environmental Protection Specialist / Regional §106 Coordinator
Intermountain Region, National Park Service
12795 West Alameda Parkway | Denver, CO 80225
303-969-2851 office | 303-656-5030 mobile | 303-969-2717 fax 

cheryl_eckhardt@nps.gov  |  IMR-EQ Sharepoint Site
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Comments for ER Control Number: RR-15/0069 


NPS Space X Vibration Plan Comments 
June 1, 2015 
 
Mark Spier 5/26/2015 


Section 2.0   Pg. 3: 
SpaceX to hire a qualified professional to undertake pre-launch condition assessment.   What are the standards to be used ? 
 
 
Are the Secretary of Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties cited here in several places the most appropriate standards to use ? 
 
 
Third paragraph #1.  Suggest that annual digital photo  monitoring of the structures continue  per the standard set out in section 3.1 beyond the first five launch 
events through the duration of the FAA license to discover/assess  any long term affects from launches so that preservation steps may be taken if needed. 
 Suggest the annual monitoring photo report be sent to the Texas SHPO. 
 
 
 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 







Randy Stanley  
5/28/2015 


 
 


Plan Name 
Commenting 
Agency 


Commenter 
Name 


Page / 
Section 
Number Comment 


Vibration Monitoring NPS IMRO Randy Stanley p. 3 / ¶ 2 


We respectfully suggest that as part of the pre-launch condition assessment for 
the Marker (closest resource), the potential effects of launch site construction 
traffic, pile driving, and pre-flight activities, such as static fire engine tests, be 
appropriately considered. We recommend that the initial Marker condition 
assessment take place before construction begins. If a qualified engineer 
believes that launch site construction or static fire tests may result in damage 
to the Marker, then the engineer's vibration monitoring test plan should 
address these events. We ask that this section and following sentence be 
updated accordingly: "The results of the pre-launch condition assessment will 
be used to develop a monitoring plan prior to the first launch event and any 
pre-launch activities that the qualified engineer deems of concern." 


Vibration Monitoring NPS IMRO Randy Stanley p. 3 / ¶ 3 


In line with the previous comment, we suggest the following modified 
sentence: "SpaceX will hire one or more qualified engineers to take vibro-
acoustic measurements during each of the first five (5) launch events, including 
a minimum of one (1) launch of a Falcon Heavy vehicle and any pre-launch 
activities that the qualified engineer(s) deem of concern for the  Marker. A 
report will be generated to document the findings of the vibro-acoustic 
monitoring during the event, as well as the pre- and post-event condition 
assessments." 


Vibration Monitoring NPS IMRO Randy Stanley 


p. 3 / ¶ 2 and 
bullet #2 last 
sentence 


How the proposed stabilization and protection measures will be reviewed is 
unclear. Will this be in the form of a report or memo? Can the type of review 
document please be specified in the last sentence(s)? 







Vibration Monitoring NPS IMRO Randy Stanley 


p. 7 / section 
3.1, bullet #1 
Marker 


For the Marker, we respectfully suggest digital photographs with high detail, of 
sufficient resolution to detect small cracks that might signify the onset of 
damage. We ask that the text on minimum documentation for the condition 
assessment be updated to reflect this capability. 


Vibration Monitoring NPS IMRO Randy Stanley 
p. 7 / section 
3.2,  ¶ 1 


In line with comment #1 on consideration of potential effects from launch site 
construction and pre-flight activities on the Marker (closest resource), we 
suggest that the text be modified as follows: "During each of the first five (5) 
launch events, including a minimum of one (1) launch of a Falcon Heavy vehicle 
and any pre-launch activities that a qualified engineer deems of concern for the 
Historic Marker, SpaceX will:" 


 
 
Tom Keohan 
 
I would like to add the following to the comments on the Vibration Monitoring Plan for the historic marker. 
 
Any stabilization plans should generally follow the guidance in the following publications: 
 
http://www.heritagepreservation.org/PDFS/SOSMaintenanceConsiderationsTo 
SaveOutdoorSculpture.pdf 
 
http://www.gsa.gov/graphics/pbs/GSA_FineArts_2_Sculpture.pdf 
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